HB0705/123190/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 705

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 6 down through "offense" in line 7 and substitute "<u>requiring</u>, except under certain circumstances, the board to <u>suspend a license for a certain period of time under certain circumstances</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike beginning with "instead" in line 19 down through "license" in line 20; in line 22, strike "MAY"; and after line 22, insert:

"(1) INSTEAD OF OR IN ADDITION TO SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A LICENSE, MAY:".

On page 2, in lines 1 and 3, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(I)" and "(II)", respectively; in line 1, strike the comma and substitute ":

1. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ITEM 2 OF THIS ITEM,";

in line 2, strike "\$1,000" and substitute "\$1,500"; in the same line, strike "AND" and substitute "OR

2. FOR A VIOLATION OF § 10-117 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE, IMPOSE A FINE OF \$1,500;";

in line 3, strike "OR SUBSEQUENT"; in the same line, after "OFFENSE" insert "IN THE SAME 24-MONTH PERIOD"; and in lines 3 and 4, strike "NOT MORE THAN \$5,000" and substitute "NOT LESS THAN \$1,501 AND NOT EXCEEDING \$6,000; AND

ECM

- (III) FOR A THIRD OFFENSE IN THE SAME 24-MONTH PERIOD, IMPOSE A FINE OF \$7,500; AND
- (2) FOR A FOURTH OFFENSE IN THE SAME 24-MONTH PERIOD, UNLESS THE BOARD REVOKES THE LICENSE, SHALL SUSPEND THE LICENSE FOR 30 DAYS".